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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr S Carroll 

	Scheme
	:
	AVIVA Staff Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	AVIVA plc (formerly Norwich Union)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated) 
1. Mr Carroll complains that his former employer AVIVA plc (AVIVA) did not bring to his attention that, if he remained on its payroll for two months after the date on which he received official notification that his employment contract was being terminated, 28 September 2000, in order to make an AVC payment, the amount of his retirement pension from the main Scheme would decrease.     

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Carroll joined AVIVA on 3 December 1973, and the Scheme on 1 January 1974. His final position with AVIVA was as a sales director within its healthcare subsidiary.  

4. On 27 July 2000, AVIVA provided Mr Carroll with full details of his severance package assuming a redundancy date of 31 August 2000. In respect of the Scheme, Mr Carroll was offered two options, option (A) being a deferred pension at age 60 and option (B) being a deferred pension at age 55 or a reduced pension from age 50. The amount of his severance cash payment was dependent on the pension option selected by him. AVIVA sent Mr Carroll details of the estimated Scheme pension available to him at ages 50 and 55 and told him that he would receive a full statement of his deferred pension benefits after he had left. It also told him that more information about the Plan, including partner’s and dependants’ benefits, was available on its website.    
5. Mr Carroll had previously received details of the estimated Scheme pension available to him at age 50 and 55 assuming a leaving date of 31 July 2000.     

6. On 28 September 2000, AVIVA sent Mr Carroll formal notification that his employment contract would be terminated on 30 September 2001, i.e. one year on.  
7. AVIVA and Mr Carroll’s legal adviser (the Legal Adviser) entered into correspondence about Mr Carroll’s severance terms and a Compromise Agreement that was under discussion. The Legal Adviser disagreed with some of the figures which AVIVA had used to calculate Mr Carroll’s severance payment. She said that she was surprised that Mr Carroll had received formal notice that his employment was being terminated because there was no agreement as yet on his severance terms. She also told AVIVA that the draft Compromise Agreement was broadly acceptable to Mr Carroll, but she required precise valuations of all his pay and benefits so that these could be agreed upon. She said that Mr Carroll needed independent financial advice (to be paid for by AVIVA) about his pension benefits. 

8. AVIVA agreed to pay the cost of financial advice up to a maximum of £1,000 and, in October, provided revised pension figures at ages 50 and 55 for Mr Carroll assuming that his employment terminated on 30 September 2000, and that he would receive pay in lieu of one year’s notice (PILON) to 30 September 2001 as part of his severance terms. AVIVA also wrote that: 

“……you will appreciate that we have proposed a termination date of 30 September 2000 which is when your client received notice. It appears unlikely that this Agreement will be concluded shortly and therefore can you please advise me as soon as possible whether your Client would wish to receive his October salary in the usual way – in which case the sum for pay in lieu will be reduced by one month – or whether he would prefer to forgo his October salary and leave this as part of his termination sum.”   

9. At Mr Carroll’s request, AVIVA recalculated his pension at ages 50 and 55. This included an extra year of pensionable service (for the waived period of notice up to 30 September 2001). The cost of securing Mr Carroll’s pension rights for this period was calculated by the Scheme actuary to be £22,080 and would be borne by AVIVA. AVIVA sent him the relevant details on 17 October 2000. 

10. A summary of the figures shown on the pension statements sent to Mr Carroll up to 17 October 2000 is provided in the table below:

	Date of Statement
	Date of Leaving 

	Period of Pensionable Service
	Pension Payable from age 50* 
	Pension Payable from age 55**

	22/06/00
	31/07/00
	26 yrs 7 mths
	£42,017
	£41,647

	27/07/00
	31/08/00
	26 yrs 8 mths
	£42,260
	£41,889

	04/10/00
	30/09/00
	26 yrs 9 mths 
	£42,505
	£42,131

	17/10/00
	30/09/00
	27 yrs 9 mths
	£44,647
	£44,255


*The figures in this column have been calculated by increasing Mr Carroll’s deferred pension at his assumed date of leaving by 5% pa for each complete year between DOL and age 55 and have been actuarially reduced for early payment.
**The figures in this column represent Mr Carroll’s deferred pension at his assumed date of leaving with no allowance for future revaluation.

All the statements of accrued benefits which Mr Carroll received from AVIVA did not explicitly explain how the figures had been calculated but only included a proviso that more information about the Plan was available on its website.     

11. In a letter of 19 October 2000, the Legal Adviser informed AVIVA that Mr Carroll would like to be in a position to pay AVCs throughout the notice period but, if this was impracticable, to make an AVC payment once he had received the agreed financial advice. She also said that, in view of the way others had been treated in the past, a termination date at the end of September seemed unduly premature and suggested a revised date of 31 October, with October’s salary being paid in the usual way. She asserted that this would also probably resolve the AVC issue.   

12. AVIVA responded in a letter of 2 November 2000 that:

“On the question of AVCs, these can only be made through payroll by deduction from salary. Had this issue been raised earlier, then a full year’s deductions could have been made from your Client’s   October salary. The only way around it at this stage would be for your Client to remain on salary until the end of November so that the deductions can be made from the November salary but if this is to take place you need to notify me as to the amount your Client wishes to deduct by 16 November at the latest.”
AVIVA also said that it would be deducting Mr Carroll’s October salary payment from his PILON and that, if he decided to remain on the payroll for November to make an AVC payment, this would reduce his PILON amount further. AVIVA reiterated that, in order for it to calculate Mr Carroll’s severance cash amount, he had to select one of the pension options.    
13. The Legal Adviser informed AVIVA on 13 November 2000 that Mr Carroll had elected to receive the main Scheme pension available to him at age 50, and to enhance the pension with an additional year’s service (which was to be funded by AVIVA). She also said that Mr Carroll was awaiting an AVC maximum funding quote from AVIVA (requested on 20 October) in order to decide whether to use his November salary to pay the AVCs.  

14. Mr Carroll received the AVC figures and decided to pay the maximum AVC permissible of £8,502. He told his Legal Adviser that this amount would probably be greater than his November salary and hoped therefore that the negotiations with AVIVA could be finalised by the end of the month so that he could use part of his severance cash payment towards AVCs.    

15. After some further discussion about the terms of the Compromise Agreement, AVIVA, Mr Carroll and his Legal Adviser signed it on 6 December 2000. The severance cash payment was paid to Mr Carroll by electronic transfer on 15 December 2000, after he had reached agreement with AVIVA on the amount payable. 

16. Mr Carroll says that he did not receive a Statement of Deferred Pension automatically from AVIVA so, at his request on 10 July 2002, AVIVA sent him one showing the total deferred pension available to him at his leaving date of 30 November 2000 (DOL) to be £43,937.50 pa, subject to revaluation by the increase in the Retail Prices Index (RPI) up to a maximum of 5% pa, for each complete year between DOL and payment date. An AVC benefit illustration was also provided. Mr Carroll sought confirmation from AVIVA that the deferred pension figure of £43,937.50 pa calculated at DOL on the statement was correct, because it had been calculated assuming an additional 10 months’ pensionable service, when he believed that he should receive an extra 12 months’. He also enquired whether he still had the option to elect to receive a pension at age 55, or an actuarially reduced one between 50 and 55 (as specified on the statement) because he had previously chosen to receive benefits at age 50.

17. AVIVA responded in September 2002 that the figures shown on the statement had been calculated correctly and that Mr Carroll could still choose to retire at any time between ages 50 and 55. It also informed Mr Carroll that his estimated pension at age 50 would be £42,216 pa, calculated by applying the maximum 5% pa revaluation factor between his date of leaving service and age 50, and then an early retirement reduction factor. Mr Carroll says that he was dissatisfied with this reply but could see no grounds for complaining further at the time. 

18. However, the issue resurfaced in August 2004, after AVIVA confirmed to Mr Carroll that his estimated pension from age 50 was £42,216 pa. AVIVA reiterated that he could choose to defer receipt of his pension until age 55. It informed him that his deferred pension at DOL (£43,937.50 pa) was subject to revaluation for each complete year between his DOL and age 50 by 5% pa, and thereafter by the increase in RPI up to a maximum 5% pa for each complete year up to his retirement date. Mr Carroll was unhappy with the figures and disputed them with AVIVA because his prospective pension at age 50 was about £2,000 pa lower than he expected, i.e. the difference between the actuarially reduced early retirement pensions as at 30 September 2000 (enhanced by one year’s additional pensionable service) of £44,647 pa, and as at 30 November 2000 (enhanced by 10 months’ additional pensionable service) of £42,216 pa. 
19. AVIVA responded in a letter dated 10 November 2004 that his pension benefits had been calculated in accordance with Scheme Rules and his Compromise Agreement which showed in Clause (1) a leaving date of 30 November 2000 and in Clause (8) additional pensionable service of 10 months (see Appendix for relevant details). It said that Mr Carroll consequently only qualified for three years’ revaluation on his pension to age 50, instead of the four years that would have applied had his leaving date been 30 September 2000.    
20. Mr Carroll notified AVIVA on 22 November 2004 that he wished to defer receipt of his Scheme pension until age 55 but would be making a complaint because he disagreed with its calculation of his pension figures.    

MR CARROLL’S SUBMISSIONS

21. The length of time it took to negotiate the Compromise Agreement was not under his control. The excessive delay hinged chiefly around the time it took AVIVA to produce a maximum AVC quotation and the protracted negotiations particularly relating to a restrictive covenant.

22. He had relied in “good faith” on AVIVA to provide him with sufficient information to make a correct decision for his leaving date. AVIVA had automatically provided him with benefit statements on a monthly basis showing projected pensions at ages 50 and 55 for July, August and September 2000 which were gradually increasing. He had no reason to believe that this trend would change in November 2000. He believes that AVIVA owed him a duty of care during the course of the negotiations and should have provided him with a November benefit statement without having been asked, showing that it would have been to his detriment to leave employment after 28 November 2000. If he had received this statement, he would have realised the financial implications and tried to settle the Compromise Agreement by 28 November at the latest, even if he had to forfeit making the AVC payment and waive some of the issues relating to a restrictive covenant. 

23. AVIVA had advised him that choosing a leaving date of 30 November 2000 would enable him to make an AVC payment but did not explain that this would result in the statutory revaluation applying to part of his pension during deferment reducing by one year.

24. He had made a request for independent financial advice through his Legal Adviser in October 2000, because AVIVA had not explained to him satisfactorily how it had   estimated the pension available to him at 50 to be greater than those at 55. He did not subsequently take up its offer of financial advice because AVIVA provided him with an adequate explanation of how the figures had been calculated shortly after the offer was made.
25. It was always his intention to leave AVIVA on 30 September 2000. The draft version of the Compromise Agreement did not include a clause showing that he would be entitled to only 10 months’ additional pensionable service. He accepts that the definitive version of the Compromise Agreement did include such a clause but it had been prepared after he had been kept on the payroll by AVIVA, a decision which he had not endorsed.

26. He asserts that the method proposed by AVIVA to settle his dispute as described in paragraph 36 below is fair only if the benefits are at least as good as those available if his leaving date had been 30 September 2000.   
SUBMISSIONS BY AVIVA
27. Mr Carroll’s leaving date could only be set when both sides were content with the terms of the Compromise Agreement.
28. The delay in fixing this date was due to protracted dialogue with his Legal Adviser regarding the terms of the restrictive covenant in the Compromise Agreement and to accommodate his wish to pay AVCs. The delay was therefore by mutual agreement and it seems unreasonable that AVIVA should be expected to point out to Mr Carroll the effect of this delay on his Scheme pension entitlement. AVIVA does not accept that it had a wider obligation to advise him about the effect of his leaving date on the statutory revaluation applying to his pension during deferment. 

29. Mr Carroll did nothing to help his cause in respect of understanding the financial issues involved by not taking up its offer of independent financial advice which his Legal Adviser had recommended. AVIVA’s view is that the onus was on Mr Carroll, who had the benefit of legal advice and the offer of funded financial advice, to form his own view as to whether to request a revised pension quotation or not.  
30. It was open to Mr Carroll to find out the maximum AVC amount payable and how to pay it using the financial advice offered to him at the time.    

31. Certain decisions made by Mr Carroll happened at the last minute, e.g. his request to pay AVCs through the payroll system was made too late to be processed through the October payroll.
32. AVIVA admits that it failed to inform Mr Carroll that he could have paid AVCs into the Scheme by cheque and left active employment before 30 November 2000. He did not therefore have to wait until the AVC payment was processed through the payroll before leaving.
33. It has attempted at all times to help Mr Carroll and feels that it could not reasonably have done more in the circumstances.
34. It was customary to revalue deferred pensions at the maximum rate of 5% pa between date of leaving and age 50 for Scheme members in certain situations. Failure to show this revaluation on its Statement of Deferred Benefits was rectified by AVIVA shortly after issuing the one to Mr Carroll in July 2002. The increases are granted under the Scheme’s augmentation rule.   
35. AVIVA has calculated that, if Mr Carroll had left service on 28 November 2000, his Scheme deferred pension at DOL would have been £43,798 pa (i.e. £140 less than the corresponding pension calculated as at 30 November) but it would have been increased at 5% pa for four years to age 50, as opposed to the three years applicable to the pension based on a leaving date of 30 November.

36. AVIVA has proposed to settle this dispute by allowing Mr Carroll to retire on 1 December 2009, having left service on 30 November 2000. It has calculated his early retirement pension by revaluing his pension at DOL of £43,937.50 pa by 5% pa for three years and then by a further five years using statutory revaluation orders. Only the cumulative revaluation factor for the first four years of statutory revaluation orders, i.e. 14% is currently known. The revaluation order to be used for the final year will only become known on 1 January 2009. AVIVA has estimated that the early retirement pension available to Mr Carroll as at 1 December 2009 (not allowing for the final year’s revaluation order) will be £57,984 pa. AVIVA has provided Mr Carroll with this information.    
CONCLUSIONS

37. From the evidence presented, I am satisfied that AVIVA has tried its best to cater for all of Mr Carroll’s requirements with regard to the terms of the definitive version of the Compromise Agreement and his desire to make an AVC payment during the course of the negotiations. 
38. AVIVA gave Mr Carroll one year’s advance formal notification that his leaving date would be 30 September 2001. It was prepared, however, to negotiate an earlier leaving date for him with the remainder of his notice period being dealt with by a PILON.  AVIVA had originally proposed that Mr Carroll would leave a year early on 30 September 2000. Failure by the parties involved to agree over the terms of the draft Compromise Agreement by this date meant that it was necessary for AVIVA to offer Mr Carroll the opportunity to receive either his October salary through the payroll with his PILON reduced by one month, or to forgo his October salary and receive his PILON lump sum in full. 
39. Mr Carroll informed AVIVA, via his Legal Adviser, that he wished to consider making AVC payments during his notice period. However, he had been told by AVIVA that he could pay only through the payroll and therefore it was necessary for him to remain an active Scheme member and for his leaving date to change with a consequential reduction to his waived notice period up to 30 September 2001. His Legal Adviser agreed that Mr Carroll’s leaving date should be changed, suggesting a revised date of 31 October 2000, in order to resolve the AVC issue. Although it would seem that his Legal Adviser had hoped that AVIVA would consider instigating Mr Carroll’s one year notice period from 31 October 2000, AVIVA was under no obligation to do so, having already formally notified Mr Carroll that his last official day with the company would be 30 September 2001. There is little evidence therefore, in my view, to support Mr Carroll’s assertion that he had not agreed to the change in his early leaving date. What is evident, however, is that AVIVA has never changed its stance that his PILON should be calculated with reference to 30 September 2001.  
40. Mr Carroll’s request to pay AVCs was made too late to be processed through the October payroll, so AVIVA suggested that he remained an active Scheme member until the end of November so that the AVC payment could be made. It seems that, if AVIVA had not granted Mr Carroll’s request to make an AVC payment, the dispute over the amount of his additional pensionable service (i.e. 12 months or 10 months) and his deferred Scheme benefit entitlement, would not have occurred, because his leaving date would then have been fixed at 30 September 2000. By trying to be as accommodating as possible to Mr Carroll, AVIVA may have inadvertently caused the situation in which Mr Carroll finds himself now. 
41. It would clearly have been helpful if AVIVA had told Mr Carroll that he could have paid AVCs by cheque. This would have provided him with an opportunity to pay the AVCs sooner and therefore have an earlier leaving date. On 20 October 2000, Mr Carroll requested details of the maximum AVC he could pay. If AVIVA had acted more quickly on his request, and told him about the cheque option, then he may have been in a position to make a decision about AVCs and make the payment before the end of October. But I consider it unlikely that he would have made the payment at that time. Mr Carroll was hoping to use part of his PILON to fund the AVCs as well as his November salary, which suggests to me that he did not have the funds readily available in October. AVIVA’s failure to tell Mr Carroll about the cheque option and its delay in providing AVC details did not therefore, in my opinion, make any difference to the timing of the AVC payment. 
42. AVIVA had offered to fund independent financial advice. If Mr Carroll had accepted this offer, I feel that he may have been told about the alternative method of paying AVCs. But even if he had been put in a position to make a choice on the payment method, as I have already mentioned above, it is likely that his Scheme leaving date would still have had to change in order to give him time to make the AVC payment. Mr Carroll has sought to explain why he did not take up this offer but, in my view, both in terms of the provision of the information about his pension entitlement and the offer of payment for that advice, AVIVA reasonably discharged its obligations to him. 

43. Mr Carroll says that he had not received sufficient information about his Scheme pension from AVIVA when he signed the definitive Compromise Agreement. AVIVA was, however, not obliged to provide Mr Carroll automatically with monthly updates of his deferred Scheme benefits based on assumed dates of leaving whilst he remained an active Scheme member. It therefore did not have to continue doing so after issuing the one showing the estimated benefits as at 30 September 2000. I therefore concur with the view of AVIVA that the onus was on Mr Carroll to request further benefit statements, especially since, in my view, he contributed to his leaving date changing by seeking to pay AVCs during his notice period. If Mr Carroll had requested additional benefits statements, he would have noticed the financial implications of the change of leaving date to his deferred Scheme benefits,  and could have tried to ensure that the Compromise Agreement was finalised by 28 November at the latest even if he had to forfeit making the AVC payment and waive some of the issues relating to a restrictive covenant. Again, if Mr Carroll had taken up AVIVA’s offer of financial advice, the significance of his leaving date may well have come to light.
44. Moreover, AVIVA has now offered Mr Carroll the opportunity to retire shortly after his 55th birthday in order to try to settle this dispute.  If Mr Carroll decides to accept this offer, then he would gain an extra year’s revaluation to his early retirement Scheme pension which would broadly offset the loss in the one year’s fixed 5% revaluation to his pension if he had left the Scheme before the anniversary of his birthday on 29 November 2000.  In my view, AVIVA’s offer represents a fair method of trying to resolve the issue.  
45. I am therefore unable to conclude that there was any maladministration on the part of AVIVA resulting in any remaining injustice.
46. Accordingly, I do not uphold Mr Carroll’s complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

14 April 2008

APPENDIX
An AGREEMENT dated 6th day of December 2000 and made between Mr Steve Carroll…..and Norwich Union Services Limited…..

1. Mr Carroll has been employed by Norwich Union as Sales Director of Norwich Union Healthcare Limited.

2. Mr Carroll and Norwich Union wish to terminate the employment relationship on the basis that Mr Carroll is precluded from presenting any complaint to or bring any proceedings under the Employment Rights Act 1996, before an Employment Tribunal or any other proceedings before a Court in connection with his employment or its termination.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED between the parties as follows:-

(1) That on the 30th day of November 2000 (“the termination date”) Mr Carroll’s employment with Norwich Union terminated by reason of redundancy.

(8) For the avoidance of any doubt nothing in this Agreement shall affect:

(A) Any rights which Mr Carroll may have accrued at the termination date of his employment with Norwich Union as a member of……….the Norwich Union Group Pension and Life Insurance Non-Contributory Plan (1971) save that in respect of the pension scheme Mr Carroll will be credited with 10 months additional service beyond the termination date.  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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